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lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
TRADE IVIINIMUMj IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5. OF :STATE' REGULATIONS. NOo JO -
LICENSE .SVSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA·o· . . 

'In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga_inst 

MARTIN BECKER 
T/a BELL LIQUORS 
190 Broadway 
Long Bran¢h,-No Jo, 

.. :· ~. :. . .. 

) 

·. ) 

) 

. ) .. 

Holder of· Plenary R'etail Di stri~J. ·. ) 
bution License D-5!1 issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City ) 
of Long Brancho 
- - - - -· - - - - - - - . -. - .,. - - - ) 

. ·1· .. 

CONCLUSIONS>,-:;_ 
. AND ORDER 

: ~ · .. 

Jo S~anley~~erber~, Esq~j .At~9rney for Defendant~lice~s~eo ·· · 
William:~F~ Wood, Esqo 1 ,appea~ing for Division of Alcoholic. · · 

· · · ;. Beverage Controlo 
. \, 

BY.THE DIRECTORg. 

Defendant has pleaded QQQ vult to.· charges alleging that he sold 
alcoholic ·beverages at retail·below the minimum consumer pricej and 
advertised alcoholic beverages for sale at retail at a price less 
than the said minimum consumer pricej in violatio~3 _of Rule· 5 of_ State 
Regulations Noo 30~ . 

.: >On October 7, <+ 949., .-an ABC agent p:urchased from defendant""": 
~icensee ·two 23.-qunce bottles· of San· Jose ·Chilean Reisling Wine for . 
$lo75o On or about October 7, 1949, defendant displayed in.his store 
window three bottles of the bran~ of wine in que~tion indicating 
thereon a price of 98¢ per bott1e o .· The··,a-gent, .also observed on a 
shelf inside the store.thrBe 2J~ouribe~bottles of San Jose Chilean· 
Reisling Wine bearing a pric~· tag of·98¢ per~bottle~ ·.~~he:minimum 
consumer priQ~ for said i,tem wc;i.s 99¢ for a:.23-ounce bottle as.dis-. · 
closed in the list oY such·p~ice~ then effectivea The pride qf $la75 
paid by the agent for two bottles of the wine was 23¢ below the mini­
mum consumer price for two bqttles of 'that·.particular brand a· _ 

. . ' ; 

Defendant alleg~s .. ,that he ·_d:i_,4 .. no.ii. know the i tern ··was subject to 
Fair Trade.,· -That i [f'Yio' ··excuse o · ··- ······ ., ·-· ·· · · · · ·. ··· · 

The minimum. penalty· for Fair Trade violations "is.ten:dayso 
Re Nurse, Bulletin ·s47, Item 7., _· . 

·.: . :· 
. . , 

.... .,Defendan~ .has i:io ·:·:P.~.evious - adj,udicated :recordo ·I- sha11;·· t.here­
fore, ~:: susp~_nd. hi.s· _li c.enE?·:e for::~ period of ten: .. days,. les.s five= .days~ 
remi.ssion fo:r. t,he plE?·9-: .. e.nte.red·-.-;hereinj. or a nE?·t. suspe.nsion iq:f" five 
days o . __ . .... . · . . . .. · .. ·· · · . . · . 

. . . . ,,. •, ~ .. ~-A 0 ' 

Accordingly,· it ·is, on this 9th cfoy of January, 1950, 
... . . 

ORDERED that Ple:n.ar:y Ret~ii :(Distribution License D-5, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of -Long Branch to Martin 
Becker, t/a Bell Liquors, 190 Broadway, Long Branch, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days, commencing at 
9:00 aomo January 16, 1950!1 and: terminating at 9:00 aomo January 21, 
_1950 0 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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2o• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIB.UT·QRiS LICENSE -
VI OLA TI ONS OF RULES 4 (a) AND 5 ( b) OF S-TATE REGULA:TI ONS NO o 3 9 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYSo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NATIONAL SODA BOTTLING WORKS, INCo 
32-36 West 2l~t Street. 
Bayonne, No Jo , 

\ 
} . 

) 

) 
Holder of State Beverage Distributoris 
License SBD-162, issued by the ·) 
Director of the Divisiort of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo ) 
- - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - -

·coNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

National Soda Bottiing Works, Inco~ Defendant-licensee, by_ 
Chester Ao Zaykowski, Secretaryo 

) Anthony Meyer, Jro, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to .cl.larges alleging that· on 
seven differer-it occasions in the months of August and Septemb\3r 1949 j 
it failed to notify the Director that three different ret.ail license-es 
were in default for payment of beer delivered, in violation of Rule 
5(b) of State Regulations Noo 39~ and on two other dates in July and 
August 1949, it delivered alcoholic beverages for credit to a retail 
licensee who was then on the default li.st of the Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage .,Control, in violation of Rul~ J.i.(a)' ·o.f State Regulatioqs Noo 
39 a 

Defendant alleges that the violations were ·committed because of 
its failure to set up a proper set of books, due to the fact that its 
business is _primarily a soft drink business and that the beer business 
is merely a YVservice to some of our custome~sno This, of course, is 
no excuse 0 r ' 

Defendant pas further advised that it has ta~en the necessary 
steps ·to set up a set of books sufficient for th~ purpose of keeping . 
it from future error.- " Defendant wa_s afforded. an opportunity o·f obtain­
ing a special permito See Bulletin a49, Items 1 and Jo Having.Tailed 
to ·do so, the present proceedings w~re instituted~. 

' - ·~ . . 

Defendant. has ··no :-Pr.ior·· record.o Considering all the circurristan·· 
ces, and the plea herein, I shall suspend defendantVs license for a 
period of five.--dayso. Re Gallo VVine. Sales of New.Je,rsey 9 ·Inco, 
Bulletin 86lj Item lo 

Accordingly, it is, qn this 9th day of :J~nuary, 1950, 

ORDERED that State Beverage Distributor? .. s License SBD-162~··· 
issued: by· the Di.rect~r of the Division of AlcohQli~, J:>everage ,Control 
to N~tional So4a Bottling Works, Ince, for ·premisBs;J2~}6:W~st 21st··, 
Str·eet, ,Bayonne;· ·.be· arid the same is hereby--;_susp.ended for a ... pe:0.io.cJ ·.of 
five (5) days, comm·encing at 12~01 aomo January 16, 1950, ~md ...... 
terminating at 12:01 ~om& January 21, 19500 · 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Dire.ct or o , 
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. . . .. , . _ , _ . ··. . :J~.nuan .-Jo.,, J 95fJ. ;,, i 
RECAPITULATION.OF ACTIVITY'FOR PERIOD~FROM JULl'1, 1949 THROUGH DECE.MBE:R-3·1~ :1~49 : .. ; .\,:; . .-... 

I -~ t 
~ . 

AKR~STS: . 
LLcensees and .e~ployees 
Bo'Ptle~gers 
ABC agent impersonator 

SE I Z.~1\ES: 

16 
l 

15 
0 

Motor vehicles - cars o 
, .-- trucks o 

Si.~1:-J::~ s 1- ·ow.er 1 :5D gal 1 ons . O 
. · - 50 g;::l 1 ons or under 2 

Al~ohol - gallpns .12 
M~~h - gallons u 
Dlstilled alcoholic bevera~es - ~&ls .. 5.75 
~1 i ne - gal l ons · ' 44. 22 
Brewed malt alcoholic beveraQes-g~ls. 61.65 

RE'fA.:Il!. LICENSEES: 
Pt,emises inspected 758 
P~emises.where alcoholic bevereges 

· were ~cuged 723 
Bottles gauged . 12,618 
Premises where violations.found · · 19 
Vroletions fouAd 21 

:Type of viol~tions found: 
Unqualified employees 
Reg. H38 sign not posted 
Other mercanti.le busi~es~ 
Probable fronts · 
Gambling devices 
Prohibited signs 
Improper b~er taps 
Disposal p6rmit necessary 
Other vi ol.?t ions 

STATE LICcNStES: . 

6 
l 
l 
3 
0 
0 

Premises inspected . 16 
L·icense cippliceitions investigated ··£'.~ 

COMPLAINTS: . . 
tJmpl e i nts e:ss i:gned for i nve~t i ~c-.t i on273 
fhvestigations·completea; 28~ 
!Jnvestigations pending (140) 

LABORATORY: 
t~nc::l yses me.de 
i1sheke-up" cases (alcohol., water & 
·: artificial color) - bottles 
Li~uor found to be not genuine es 

· labeled - bottles 
ID~NTIFICkTION BUREAU: 

l 05 

2 

8 

Cf iminai fingerprint identif ic&tion~ 11 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminol 

. . pur ~OSE:;S. 34 9 
Identification contacts mace with . 
. . othei enforcement ~~gencies ! ~~6 
l,lotur vehicle .idE:.ntificdions via 
. N.J. St<:•tc Pol ice tt.:h!t'i~'~ 

DISCH)LINARY PROCtEDI [\!;$: I 

·C?lses transrni'tted to mun i c i pc.il it i es 4 
Viuldtions involved: · 

Sare. during., pr oh i b i.ttd hours .3 
Per mitt ing J:.ira\ds on pr' emf .ses · ;l 
Permittinf'. 'femc•les to tend bar 1 
·s al E: to m I nor s o 

"Permitting s.lot machines on t->remtses o 
"P.t;r,mi ttin~~ hos.tesses on"..·premi ses. G, 

·' Per .. mi tt in~. bookme:k inf'. on premi seB 0 
Unqualified employ~es •· U 
Sale to intoxicated persons 0 
Sale to non-members by clubs O 
Possessing contraceptives on premisesO 
Hiriderir.~ investigGtion O 
Permitting lottery activity on 

premises (numbers ~.r it in;;) 
Sale outs i oe scope of 1 i cen;ie 

0 
.o 

/iUG. SEPT. 
. ·-::7-

'28 15 
5 1 

22 ·:13 
. l l 

·4 : 1 
0 1 

-o ... 4 
1 l 
0 ·J 

1ocr. oo l,~50.00 
10.4::: ·57 .95 
4°4~ :-.51.97 

248.18 ·21. 05 

$55 782 

by-7 892 
12,4)1 15,542 

48 . 40 
59 : 50 

.33 27 
6 5 
;;; ;l 
-'. ~ 

3 i 
2 4 
·2 l 
l 0 
2 1 
7 7 

32 )) 
11 12 

402 277 
461 :;:.10 

('133) ( l 33 ): 

101 ·-114 

8 11 

7 .: 14 

8 10 

265 130 

205 · l 38 
;· 

0 

·4 1 t, 

0 '· '+ 
Q .•• 2·· 
() " Q 
1 4 
l 1 
l ': Q 

1 0 
·1 () 

0 I 
0 

0 i~. ~ ,,,, 
0 i 
0 l 

0 u 
u J 

OCT. 

10 
l 
9 
0 

2 
0 

4,.550.00 
12.53 ·, 

.12 
ll;. 79: 

l83 

\2 
"' 2 

10 
"b'. ·.· 

<. t· I',"' . '. ~ ':,~· ; .. :·, .lt>: 
, -1 3 . 9 

~ .! .--: :1;1 ~:.4.1"; _·,, : 1 .. 1 ~~53 
. 200.00 ... 6,·350:;),0 J.5105~.,jQ 

98~·2l 9. t9- " . 192.63 
180.51 11.0'8 . '.292 .• )2 
· 2. 71 :s'3. 68 · · ?84. . 06 

777 .. :. 936 4, 791 
. { .. 

689' 
L~,335 ·, 

24 '' 

704 
11,(1~2. 

-")7 j:. 

. ' .. · . .' .p2.(5 . 
12;86$' 

28 . 

4p3sr 
.77,453 

196' 
:2~,5 27 

8 
7 
2 
l 

'6 
1 
l 
0. 
7 

23::" 
· 11 

357 
·373 

'( 172) 

-._ 175 

8 

10 

~~ 

~::.9 

156 

12 

3 

: ; 

) ' 

37 

'8·. 

5: 
6 "•' 
l 
'J ... , .. " 

2 
0 . 

. l. 
14 
. €,. 

6' 

34,6 
429 

( 127). 

_142 

6' 

2cf 

2'• 

i /. r• ;c:.. 

103 

3· 

11 

6 

. 5.,1 .· :,, 

4 . ~· 
7 . 

·3· . 
.. ' :'3 .. ..... iy 

i 
0 
d' 

!.: 30~ :' 
328_' 
146· 

1.53 . 

,8. 

8 . 

.· '1t, . 

101 

86 
'31 . 

l'8" 13 · ro 
'7 
6 
5 

• j .49 

14 7 .,_.. 
74' .. 

~ 1,,:957 : 
. ~jl-85. 

. 14? 

: I 79.J . 

.4.3;. 

67. 

6·9 

l.?256 

106 1,032 

9: ". 45 "; 

7 " : .. 45 .. 
·-. :··"·· 

.. '. 0 2 
3 . 
0 
r 
l 

5· ! 

·O o· 
i.O l 

) 0 O'. 
(J 6'. 
l· 1 

. 0. 0 
J l 
1 4 
0 J 
L) 0 

0 l 
0 l 

0 
1 ' " 
l ' 
0 
J 
1 
0 
0 

J 
0 

I~. 
,:7 

• • •• f ., • ·2 
. .· .. ' ~-

I ., ; • ~ ·,. ·L! 
.. ' :. ; .. ' .. l'" 

7 . 
7 
l 
1 



DISCIPLINARY PROC£i:DfNGS (Cont•'d) 
Cases instituted. c;it ·.o iv ·is ion 
Vi al.at ions ·invo-iv~d: ·. 
Possessin~ illicit li~uor 
Sale. to rninois · 
Sale during prohibited hours 
Delivery without bona fide invoice 
Fraud aid front 
Sal-e below FE.ifr Trade price 
Permitt1ng immoral activfty· on prem. 
Perm i tt i ng bookmak i ng on pr em i ses 
Permitting fe~ale impersonator on 

15 

3 
l 

2 
i. 
l · 
1 
i. 

premises l 
Sole to non-members by clubs 1 
S.ol,:icitor elJ!Pl.oyed by refailer l· 

· Pern'i tt.ing hrawl1~ on premises . l 
Pe·rmdfing :hpstesses on premises .n 
Mi~l~belin~ b~er taps , O 
Per~itting:~~n ~ell mathi0es on prem. O 
Purchase from jmproper source o 
Sal~ outside scope -of license 0 
Sale contrary· to conditions of permit O 
Permitting slot.machines on.premises._ 0 
Failurci-to afford view into·premises 

· during' pr oh i bi fed" hours:·:. O 
Hindering inves.tigation O 
Fail~re to re~6rt retailer in default· O 
Delivery on credit to retailer i~ default 
A[din~ and abettin~ unlicensed sale 0 
Employing unqual if ieo person O 
P6ssessin~ contraceptives on premises 0 
Fa(lure to display 1 icense cert-if icate 0 

Advertising below Fair Tr~de fJrice o 
Illegal activi'ty connected 'with 

' licens~d premists Q 
Conduct of sal~s promotion contest 

by l-iholesal er 
Cases brought by. muni ci pe•l it i es on own 
initiative ana ~eported to· Division 
Violations invol\ied: · 
. Sale .. to mi no rs · 

Sal e-;pur i ng pr oh i b itLd hours 
Per.m1tt ing noise on premises 
Hindering investigdion· 
Pe(.mdting boo~maki~ on pr:emises 
Permftting lottery activit.y.(numbers) 
Permitting brawls on premises 
Peimitting prostitutes o~ premises 
Sol~ to intoxicated persons 
Permittirg immoral ectivity on prem. 
Permitti~ garrQ.l.ing on i)rem.(dice). 
Conduct i n5 business cis c;, nu i sc.nce 

~EARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: 
fotal number of hearings hel<:l 

Appeals .. 
Disciplinary proceedings 
El i g i b i 1 i ty' . 
Se i·zures 
Tax revocat i ans 

, Ap~)l i cat i ans for 1 i cense 
PERMITS ISSUED: 

0 

. 4 

2 
1 
1 
l 
l . 
J 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

29 
6 
9 
8 
6 
0 
0 

Total oumber of permits issueg 
Empl oym~nt. 
Sof i c i to-rs·r 

5;739 
1.,722 
2; 7t15 

Disposal of 21lcoholic beverages 
So¢.ial affairs· 
Special wine 
Miscellaneous 

I 

151 
jj7 
90 

7L4 

16 

5 
, .3 

3 
1. 
2· 
0 
0 
0 

• 0 
() 

0 
0 
l' 

.. ·.3 

.. 2 

0 \ 

0 
() 

·o·. 
·o 

0 
u 
·0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

7 

;:: 
;_,: 

o, 
o: 
0 
0 
; 
l 

.0 
u 
0 
0 

34 
4 

16 
9 
5 

-0 
0 

l, 124 
'289 
124 
105 
447 
5~ 

1~6 

SEPT.: 

14' 

6 
4 
2 
1 
0 
0 

0 

u 
0 
0 
.o 
0 
0 

. ,. 0 

': u 
l· 

.. l 
d 

.b 
:) 
\.) 

0 
u 
0 
u 
0 

0 

·4 

J 
J 
1 
l 
0 
J 

34 
4 

)7 
8 
3 
l 
J 

994 
l49. 
·116 . 
ll6 
411 
'73 
.129 

on. 

1.4 

2 
5 
2 
0 
2 
l 
(J 

2 

0 
0 
0 
0 
(j 

l ' o· . 
0 
J 
0 
0 

0 
1 
l 
l 
0 
0 
0 
0 
l) 

0 

i) 

16 

10 

J 
0 '. u 

·0 
J 
;_) 

\) 

0 
l 
() 

3 
16 
6 
5 
0 
0 

·.l,,49) 
' 140 

157 
lOu 

. 418 
. 533· 

151 

t.R~iIN 8. HOCK, DIRlCT'OR 

* ·~· 

l\OV • -

io 

2 
l. 
3 
0 
1 
£'. 
l 
r 

u 
0 .; . 

J' 
·a 

l 
~. G 

0 
0 . 

2 
0 
0 

0 

,. 
) 

2: 
·a 

l 
0 
1 
0 
l . 
,, 
v 
(J 

\) 

i) 

0 

. l ~·)18 
.I % 

I· . 95 
122 
441 
676·:· 

88 .. ' 

.... 
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Df.C. TOTAL 

10 79 

l 
l 
0 
0 
0 

-3' 
0 
a 
.o-. 
0 
o· 

. ·o-, 
~)" . 

.· .. (~·:· 

0:~ .. ', 
l 

. o· 
J' 

0 
0 
l ' 

'-i·' 
(j 

0 
j 
0 
1 

l . 

n 
13' 
12 

l 
7 
2 
4 

. ·. ·11~ 

r 
. ··' i' 

l 
··2 

~; 
) 

l 

.... ,'·. t ·.· 
. . r. 

;;:: 
1 
2· 
·2 
1 
1. 
l 
l 
1 

... , ;.- .: 

·' l · 

7 

2 
2 
O· 
0 
() 

i) 

7f'} 
75 
5b 
89.' :. 

. ,.230' 
L92 

·157 .. 

\; . 

I .. 

1 

43': 

. 19 
11 .. :· 5 
'l 

: .. ·:2 
1 
1 
1 
l 
1 
i· 
l 

194 
·: 28 

82 
:49 
.27 

r 
·H; 723 
2~471 

: 3, 313 
683 

J _2, 284 
· r,597 
-.1'~375 

. . ~ . 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER SUSPENDING LICENSE STAYED BY 
AUTHORIZATION OF JUDGE OF APPELLATE DIVISTON PENDING·.-PROCEEDINGS 
TO REVIEW .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against: 

JOSEPH BODNER 
111 Washington Street 
Newark 2, N .. J .. , 

Holder of Plenary .net~il ·consu~p­
tion License C-897 for the 1948-49 .) 
and 1949-50 licensing years,· . 
issued by the Municipal Board of 

.Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of ~ewarko 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 
... 

·, ... i 

o·R D. E·R 

It appearing that the defendant has appealed to -the Superior 
Court, .. Appellate Di vision, from. the C_onclusions and Order ente.red. 
herein on January 4, 1950, suspending the plenary retail consumptioR 
license of the defendant f-or .a period of twenty·. days commencing . · .. 
Janua~y· 10, 1950; and it furth~r appearing that application-was made, 
pursuaht to Rule 3~Sl~l2,.for. a tempor~ry s~~y ~efore ·a single= Judge 
of said court~ and the said Judge having authoriz·ed the Director to 
enter an order staying the effect of said suspension upon condition 
that the defenda~t. perfect his application for-: a pendente lite stay 
to be made b~f6re the said court.on ~on~ay, January 16,-1950; 

It_ i~, on ~hi~·10th ~ay· of January, 19~0, 
. . 

ORDERED that the s~spens~on herein be and the same is hereby 
. stayed upon condition th~t the def~fidant ~~~fett hi~ ·ap~lication for 

a pendente lite stay tq- p~ made be:fore. the Superior Court, Appelle.te 
Division, on Monday, Janu~ry 16, 1950, and that· said stay shall con-. 
tinue until a further order is entered herein .. 

\. 

ERWIN Bo. HOCK 
. D.irector o 

.·1. 



PAGE 6 . BULLET!~ 865 

5o APPELLATE DECISIONS - MONESSON Vo LAKEWOOD (CASES NOSo 2 AND 3) 0 

LOUIS J'v10NESSON.~ .. ·t./a MONESSON 9 S 
LIQUOR SHOP, 

Appellant, 

-vs­
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD, 

Respondent .. · 
(Cases Naso 2 and 3) 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Appellant is here appealing from respondentvs action, on June · 
23, 1949, in revoking his plenary retail consumption ·1itense for the 
194$-49 term for premises at 42$ Clifton Avenue, Lakewood, No Jo He 
also appeals from respondentis failure to act on his application for 
renewal of his license for the current 1949-50 termo 

The revocation was entered in disciplinary proceedings whibh. 
respondent had brought .against appellant, charging sale and service· of· 
alcoholic beverages t-0 ·an actually or apparently intoxicated person 
and allowing, p~rmitting and suffering such person to consume alco-
·holi c beverage;:> on the lice.-nsed premises, in violation of 'Rule 1 of 
State Regulati.ons Noo 200 

· Previously, in this same cause, respondent had similarly revoked 
the licens~ in question and appellant took appeal to meo In that 
prior appeal I found that, while the evidence e.mply sustained -respon­
dent Vs finding of .guilt, it was rtecessary, however, to i~mand·the 
matter to respondent for requisite redeliberation on the question of 
penaltyo See Monesson v. Lakewood, Bulletin 847, Item 60 For a tlear. 
understanding of the reason and purpose of such remand, .. I may h~re 
recite the following excerpt from my -Conclusions and Order in the 
prior appea) ~ 

~~As to penalty~ During the 1942-43 fiscal year repondent sus­
pended appellantws_license for 2 period of twenty days for 
sales of. alcoholic bevera~es.to intoxicated personso On 
March 12, 1945, the .Commis.sioner suspended app.ellant ~ s license 
for the balance of its term after appellant herein had pleaded 
QQg vult to a second charge alleging that he sold alcoholic 
beverages to an intoxicated persono Re Monesson, Bulletin 657, 
Item 2o This violation, therefore, ·is a third violation for 
selling to intoxicated personso 

'"The penalty to be administered in .a local disciplinary pro­
ceeding rests primarily within the sound discreti6n of the 
local issuing authorityo On appeal the penalty will be 
reduced only under unusual circumstancesa Starr v. Clementon, 
Bulletin 3a1, Item 2; preston Holding Coo Vo Belleville, 
Bulletin 544, Item 2o At the hearing herein Committeemen 
Miller and Armstrong testified that they voted to.revoke the 
license because of appellant~s previous record and because of 
other complaints they had received against himo ~t the time 
of the hearing Committeeman Burdge, who had voted to revoke 
the license, was con.fined to his home because of illness o 

H ·:) w.ever, an affidavit executed by him was presented at the 
hearing, wherein he says~ Wif I were to judge this case 
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s.olely: on the sworn testimony given and the consideration of 
his two·.:previous violations, I would not have recommended a 
permanent revocation but would '.have voted for a lesse-r.· penalty 

· . in the· -rtature of· a suhstanti-ctl suspensiono ~- At the hearing 
bel"ow Committeeman Curtis ·refr·ained ·from vot"ing and it 
appears from his affidavit p~esented at the hearing that he 
refrained from voting because 71 felt that permanent .revoca­
ti:on- is a· too s.evere :penalty~ v .. Corrimitteernan Johnsoni ·who 
voted for .revocation, did not appear at the hearing here.in o 

, t • 

nunder all these circum·stan~es·/ ·and in view of the fact ·that 
statements made bj certain residehts at the hearirig.belbw as 
to unsatisfactory conditions in the same neighborhood, where 
at least two other licensed premises are located, were. appar-

: ·ently considered impr9perly because thi~·was a hearihg on a 
charge and not a hearing. on a renewal appli.cation/-I have 
decided to remand the case to respondent solely upon tpe 
question of· the· proper penalty to be· impos12.do If res.pan·~ 
dent on reconsideration decides t'b ·revoke the· lic"ense ,· then, 
of course, the license.may not be renewed for the coming 
fiscal .. year~ On the other hand, if respondent· on recohside~~ 
ation.~decides to modify the revo~ation to a· substantial sus­
pension, then the license, in the.discretion of the respon­
dent, may be .renewed provided that the renewal is granted 

·subject· to said suspension or any unexpired portion thereofo 
'. -. 

nAccordingl)t, it.is, on this 17th day·of June, 1949, 

11 0RDERED that the action of respondent in finding-appellant 
guilty be and the same is hereby affirmed, and the case is . 
remanded to respondent solely for the purpose of qonsider­
ing t.he proper penalty to· be imposed o •~ · 

In .brief,._ then, the ms:i.tter was remanded on the· prior appeal 
because at le~st three of th~ four·members of resporident who voted 
for revoqation had, albeit in good faith, improperly considered vari­
ous extraneous complaints o.f residents as pertinent on· "the question 
of penalty in the disciplinary proceedings in que$t.iono The re_mand 
was to enable respondent to reweigh .:~nd to fix in its sound judgil1ent, 
strictly upon the basis of appellaritVs guilt iri the present matter 
and his.prior record, the extent of penalty to be imposedo 

. . . 

. . . 
On such remand respondent, at its m~etirig of June 23, 1949, 

reached the present decision·-of re~ocat~on,:-a~aiti, as i~ th~ ~ase of 
the or~ginB:.l revocation, by ,a vote of 4~·0·0· In the instant appeal 
appellant contends that in· this new vat~ oP revocation the members 
of respondent again put stock upon extran~.ous m.at:t.ers when reaching 
their decisiono It· appears th2t, at the heari.ng vJhen ·:respo.ll_dent sat 
in redeliberation ·on:·the question of penalty, ·app$:llant 9 s. attorney 
and various other individuals spoke out on his behalf for avoi:dance 
of revocation and' that several other indiv~duals also ar6s~ arta· 
spoke out against him.ll one complaining of general condi ti·ons fp~ the 
neighb.o.rhood in qw~stion where,; -1n addition ·t·o appellant:v.s .esta~blish­
ment, two other taverns are locatedo What ·trin~pir~d at -the ~~~re­
said hearing is recited as follmrn in the offic.ial· minutes the.reof~ 

liThe Matter. of Diseip~inary .Proc·ee_di.pgs against 
.. 

Louis Mone.sson, t/ a 1·.fonesson vs Liquor Shop··,> 
428 Clifton ·Avenue, · · . . . . 
Hold~r of Plenary Ret.ail Consumption License :NC)'o:· ·c~16, 
was taken up at this timeo The above matter and proceedings 
are held pursuant to certain Conclusions and Order dated 
June 17j 1949 made by Erwin Bo Hock, Director, Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, was remanded back to the 
Towns.hip Committee for penalty onlyo 
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HMr" Rothstein, Counsel· for Mr" ·Monessori ~tated that it wa~. · 
not J.Vlr" · Monesson vs intention to remain in.· or continue the. · · 
present· business; that;,· if granted a" license. ·he ·will offer : 
it: for .sale and transfer to some ·other<l.oc·ation "sui t·able and 
acceptable to the Town.ship -.Committee .an~· the· ::~reside.nts in 
that secti·on" · 

riMr., Albert Spi tz·er, representing the V.eterans· Adrninistrati·o"h, 
spoke in favor. ·of ·Mr" Mones.s:on also Mr o.- McClorey:,· · Vice- :«,·,.' 

President ,of Ocean County Liquor Dealers Association., 
l\flr'so Monesson wife of Mr" ;Louis Monesson and hYs·~ Si·ster in ' 
Law spoke i+l: favor. of reversing the dec·ision of the: Township 
Conimi t.t~s" .. · · 

¥~Mr" ·Edward. Firsichbaum and Ifir" Harry Hecht. spoke against any 
chang.e in the decision .. of the Committee" ' 

iiJVIr" :Ben Nathan stated ·that he had suffered ... p;ienty from the 
three saloon.s. on that. bl9ck" . .. · · .' 

1'i!V!r:o James J" Myers (Township Attorney) .stated that the Com-·: 
mittee should act only on the violation as contained in · 
original charges, and.take no recognition of anything that 
was said· for· or against this licensee, and only on the 
charges of 9 Sale to an int6xicated or apparently intoxicated 
personi of alcoholic beverages, should be taken in consider-
ation when action.is taken.,· · 

11 lt!Jr" ArIJ1$.trong .offered the .following resolution and moved its 
adoption·~ 

"WHEREAS, by virtue of certain Conclusions and ·order 
dated June 17, 1949 made by Erwin Bo Hock, Director, State 
of New J~~sey, Department of Law and Public Safety, ·Division 
of Al~oholic ·Beverage Control, 9n.appeal·made by Lou~s 
Mones;:;.qn, ·trading as. Mones son 9 s Liquor Shop, App·e11·a·nt, vs 
The Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood,. wherein 
among, other things. it was ordered that the above case was to 
be remanded to the Township Committee solely for the ·purpose 
of considering the proper penalty to be imposed? and · 

H\iVHEREAS, pursuant to said Conclusions and Order, the 
Township· Cammi ttee at its regular. meeting, Thursday, June 23 ·' 
1949, .in the presence.of the said Louis Monesson and his 
a.t.torne.y, Edward Mo Rothstein, Esq o, properly did consider 
th~ same according to said Conclusions and Order; 

' . 

, :wvN.OV'v, THEREFORE.; BE IT RESJLVED by the Town-ship Cammi ttee 
of the Township of Lakewood that the Plenary R~tail Consump­
t~on .License No .. C~1·6 issued to Louis Mones son· trading· a·s 
Mone.sson vs Liquor Shop,. for premise,s located at 428 Clifton 
Av~riue, Lakewqod, New·Je~sey,:.be ~nd the_same~~s her~by ~er-. 
manently rev9kBd~ effective· .as of Jµne 30, · 19.49, ·at 12 o 9 clock 
~idnight, Dayli~ht .saving Time" ··' 
On Roll Call 

11 Affirmative -
. Mr o. Arms.trong, J.Vir o Johnson, 
· Iv1r" Mi 11 er and Mr" Burdge o 

iiNegati ve .-- . ;none .. ;__· .. 

vi The Resolution being duly adopted with Mr~ Curtis passing o ~~ 

... 1,·:· . 
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The hearing on the present .. appe·~r c:.ont~i·ns , evide.nce· that "one 
of the four· Commi ttee·mel).', ·in voti:~g £'..or· rev.ocation on .·~he remand, 
may still have considerec;l matters .. Q.ehors the r·ecordo ·However, there 
is a complete· lack.of pr6bative eyidence to impeach the vote of the 
other three memberso No adequate evidence is adduced to lead to.the 
view that these three members ignored or mistook t_he ,poin.t of my 
remando So far ~s appears, they heeded the sound advice of their 
municipal attorney, as above·quoted in the official minutes of the 
meeting, and reached the new decision of revocation in good con­
science on the basis of appellant?s guilt ·i~ the_pr~sent m~tter_and 
his record of two prior convictions in di~ciplib~ry:proceedings·for 
the same type of offenseo 

Respond~nt is a fi ve-m.an commi t'tee o ·on the. or{gine.i and -present 
vote of revocation, only four me~bers partici~ated, all voting foi · 
revocation in .both instanceso While it is tr~e~···as alr~ady.indi-
cated, that one of the Committeemen ~oting.fqr the preient r~voca­
tion may, in his own mind, have takei1 extr:aneous matters into account, 
nevertheless, since the other three are uni.rppeacI:ied in their .prese.nt 
vote for such revocation and since they cons'ti tute ·a maj<?ri ty of the 
quorum which was acting (and~ in fact, a rµajority'_of.the committee), 
l see no fair point in, or adequate grou;nd for, -.inval:Ldating. the 
revocationo · · 

As to PX.tent_- of the penalty, I ca;nnot, since ·t.hi,s :Ls appel~ant? s 
third copviction in disc·i,plinary proceedings for the ·same' type of 
offense, vizo, sale to an intoxicated person, charact~rize the· 
revocation as being necessarily excessive or in abuse of ·resppndent 9 s 
discretion a 

' . .In 11'.ght cj.f· the foregoing-, 're'spondent? s 'present·: ·action in revok­
ing appellant·9 s license must _be affi.rmeda In view of:· such affirm- ·. · 
arice, app~llant ·is ineligible to hcild or·receive any·.o~her lic~nse 
for :a pe:r:-iod of two"· years from. the effective date of· the revocation a· 
R9S~ 33:1-3l9 H~n~e, ·r~sporident had and has no ~iternative except to 
deny appellant?s application .. for·a-renewal of his license for the 
present licensing year~ Pirone Vo Weehawken, Bulletin 7S2, Ite~ 5; 
~ill -Bloch Inc~ Vo ·Ufiibn Cityj Bu~letin 787; Item 7o In cirdef to·· 
complete ~ts"· records·;· respondent· should· promptly adopt a resolution 
formally. denyi:qg the application fo.r renewal •.and authorizing payment .. 
of a ~efund to appellant of ninety=~er cento (90%) of the fee deposi­
ted with the application for renewalo RoSa 33:1-250 

Accordingly, it is,' on this 10th day of Ja·nuary, 1950, 

ORDERED that the acti'on o:f. resporiqent Town:ship ·comniittee·, taken . 
on June.2J~ 1949, be ·~nd the same is' herebi affirmed, and that both 
~ppeals herein be and the same are hereby dismissedo 

ERWIN Bo.HOCK 
Direct.or o . 
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6 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE AS TO F.AI.SE STATEMENT. IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION DISMISSED ~ DEFENDANTS FOUND GUILTY OF AIDING AND 
ABETTING NON..:.LICENSEE TO .EXERCISE.RIGHTS .. AND_PRIVILEGES OF 
LICENSE~ ILiEGAL SITUATION.PORRECTED - LICEN~E SU~PENDED FOR 20 
DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst:_ · 

SAM·& RJSS COSTELLO· . 
. T/a COSTELLO'lS BAR & GRILL 
315-317 Washington_Avenue 
Woodbine. Boroughj No Jo,· 

) 

) . 

") 

Holders of Plenary Re~ail Consump- . · ... 
tion License c~l for the 1948-49 fiscal) 
year, issued.by the Mayor and Borough 
Council of the,Boroligh.of Woodbine~ 
and transfetred durin~the pend~ncy of 

·these proc~edings to and.renewed for 
the 1949-50 fiscal yei~· by_. ) 

ROSS &· LEO COSTELLO· 
T/a COSTELLO"S BA,R & GRILL, .L_ 
for~the same· premises6 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Harry Tertenbau~, Esqo, Attofney.for DefeQ~aq~~lic~nsee~o 
William F~ Wood, Es~o, appearing for Divt~ion of Alcoholic 

Beverag~··controlo. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. The defend~nt~ pleaded not guilty to charges (dated April 29, 
1949) alleging th~t (1) .in their license application dated September 
22, 194B, they failed to reveal that Leo Costello had ~n int~rest ·in 
the license applied for and the business to be conducted thereunder, 
and (2) since Octob·er .12,". 1946, they permitted. Leo Costello ·to exer- -
ci~e the privileges of their licenseo 

On Octo~er.-i2j. 194S the· licertse in .qiiestion was placed in the: 
names of Sam and-.Ross Costello~ ·rather and s·on, . respec,::tively o .- .-Leo . 
Coste~lo; also Sam 'ls son, ·:was then .a residei1t of Pennsylvania .smd 
thu~ ineligible to hold a liquor license in this stateo· See RoSo 
J3~1~25a. · 

From the-present recordj it appears that Leo Costello-moved to 
New Jersey'about December 1, 19480 There is·no.p~oof that· p~ior to 
that time Leo had ~ny prohibited interest ±n the license or business 
conducted ,thereunder· and, theref°ore.11 the first char·ge will be. dis-
missedo : . 

In a written statement '(Exho S-3) taken on January 19, 1949 in 
the presence ~f Ross, Leo admitted having an interest in the licensed 
business and, on March 23, 1949,· he stated in a written deposition 
~ Exho S-4), witnessed by Ross, .that he was an nequal partner" in the 
~icensed business and that he was entitled to an equal share of the 
i•·profi tsH o On the latter date, Ross swore to a written statement 
(Ezho S-2) in which, among other things.11 the following appears; 

\iQ Isn Yt it true Leo is an equal partner in the business? 

A Yesj he devotes as much time as I do in the businesso 

Q Has there been any profits from this business? 
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·HA . No ·profits: 1di vid~d; but we ·are saving funds to take·· .. 
car.e or. our. obligations o ... 

.t .. ,. •. 

Q .How will the ,prqfits be divided? .WilLLeo .s.hare··equa17· 

A Aft.er. ·our obligat"ions are. met~'. we ·w±ll .. di vi de p:r~fits 
.·equal among the three qf us o i~ 

. ; . . ~ 

Refere.nce to Rossi statement makes it abundantly clear that Leo 
was p~rmitted to ~xercise .the pnivileges of the license, thep held 
by Sam and Ross:, ~3.'t ·1east ~since March .23 ·j 1949 :> even if Leo vs. state-:­
ments .·are di·sregardedo. ·The defe.ndants are·, therefoPE'., guilty o.f-,the 
second· ... charge o .. 

On June 13, 1949, the license was transferred to Ross and Leo 
Costel],o, subject. ·to the··outcome of ·these- pr.oceedingso· See also 
Rule 3 of·. State Re·gulations ·No o. 16 C:. Since· there is nothing.· presently· 
in the recdrd.ta indicate th~t. Leo suffered :any .statutory disquali­
fication at the time his interest in the li:cense .and business was · 
acquired, the usual twenty-day penalty for a violation of this nature 
will be imposed o · Cf o Re: Cohen. et· als.,; Bulletin 804·, 'Item lOo .-. · 

. ' 

Although tbis proceeding was instituted during the 1948~49 
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective 
against th~ renewal license for the 1949-50 licensing periodo State 
Regulations No o. 16 o . .. . . :'' 

··{·" . 

Accordingly, it is~.on this 10th day of January, 1950,' 
~ ·' ~ 

ORDERED .that Plenar..y .Retail Consumption License ,C-1, .is-sued for 
the current licensing year by the Mayor and· Borough Council of the 
Borough of Woodbine to Ross and-Led ·Costello, t/a Costello·~s Bar & 
Grill.9 315-)17 Uashington Avenue~ ·woodbine, be and the ·same is . 
hereby s~spe~ded ·fqr a period of t~enty .(20) days, commencing at 
2~00_. a~m. J:anuary·.18, 1950~· and terminating at 2~00 a~mo ·February 7, 
19500 . 

. E.RVJIN Bo ,HOCK. , .· .. 
: . 

7 o SEIZURE ..:. FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ~tLLICIT .S.T'rt~ ,:··.EQUIPMENT· AND 
MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED FORFEITED ~ BUILDING PADLOCKED - APPLICATION 
OF OWNER OF MOTOR VEHICLE FOR ITS RETURN DENIEDo 
. ·. .. . .• . 

In the M~tter of the Seizure 6n ·) 
Octoher 16, 1949, of a ·still and 
various·. sti11 equipment ·and· a Buick ) 
Sedan on the premises in· the· ·vic'irii ty 
of Harding Highway and.· Madison Avenue, ) 
in the Township ·0;r.· Franklin,· :couhty of 
Gloucester· and· State of New· Jerseyo · · ) . 
{.., - - . - - - - - . ::._-. i' -~ ,.1 - - ·- ' -~ - : • - - ... • ~. -

Case Noo.7523 

ON HEARING'·" 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

····;_::::. 

Domini.c· J a D 9 Arhic6, .. Esq·~"~ Attorney{ ::for Rubin ·Marion J.'4ack o 

Harry c·1:rntelbaum·; Esq o t1 appearfng .. f·qr ;the Di vis:lo-.n. of}~~·coholic 
. · .. :·.· · · · · Be=v'e·rage, control o. '· ·:.; · ; · 

. . . .. '_\ . 
. :· 

BY THE: DIR°E'CTOE ~ .. 
..i' 

·! ·' ••• ( 

This matter. comes before me pursua·~·t to the:. ·p~ovisions ~f Title 
33, :hapt.$r .. 2, ~e_vi?ed. St.Stt\ltes o.:f: ~e~. Jf3r~$Y ~,. tp; d~~~~m.ine whet-her 
s. still ·.and various still equipment and a Btli:ck.·sed,an, itemized ·in. a_ ... 
scheaule_attacb~d:~e~~io, seized ori.October 16, 194~~pn~premises · · .'· 
?wned ·and.occupied by' Elmer· ff., ··Smith, loc0ted. i-h ~he·:'.·.vic.inity of.:' 
Harding Highway and: Madison Avenue, in tl;.e· :Township; 9f Franklin.9 · 
County of: Gloucester q.:nd Stat:~ of NevJ Jer'$ey, . consti t~te unlawful 
property and shoulµ ·be forfei't.ed.9 .and further· to. det.e;rmine wbe·ther 
the premises should be padlockeda · · 



It appears that ABC agents, invesiigating a complaint that there 
was an illicit still at the premises, fo~nd and $eized such a still 
in a· building aboui 500 feet distant from Elmer Do Smith 9 s dwellingo 
Shortly aft~r the agents .disco~ered th~ .still, a B~ick sedan arrived 
at the·~cene and.the occupants, apparehtlY disc6vering the presence 
of the agents, abandoned the car ~nd .esc~Ped de~pi~e pursuit by the 
agentso Th~re was evid~nce in the. car t~at i~ had been used in con­
nection· with the operation of a stillo · 

The $till was not ~egistered with the Director of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control as req.uired by R ~So- 33: 2-1 and, therefore_, . consti­
tutffi unlawful propertyo Such still, all equipment seized· therewith, 
and the ~otor vehicle, are theref9re subject to forfeitur~ .and the 
pr~mi~~~ ·sribject to ~adlockingo Ros~· 33:2-2, 5° . 

. Wh~n the matter came on for hearing pursuant to RoSo_JJ:2-4, 
Rubtn M~ck appeared with counsel an~ so~ght return of the motor 
vehicl~o No on~ appeared to contest forfeiture of the still and 
eq~ib~ent or to 6ppose-padlockingo 

Mack does not contend.that the facts concerning the seizure are 
other than those outlined o His claim . is that he did not. ·kn.ow. or. 
have any reason to' suspe'ct .that 'his car was us·ed ih .·connec.tion with 
illicit still. actiVitieso · 

Evidence has been presented which indicate.s that the rp..otor. 
vehicl\3 is registered in the name of Rubin Macko He' testified that 
he js an aµtomobile mechanic; uses the car in bis work and al~o, on 
many occasions~. loatied his car to customers 6f the establishm~n~. 
where he is. ,employ.ed, who paid him various amounts thereforo· He 
further states· that. he loaned .his car to one such customer. known to .. 
him only as. "Toqyiv, who claimed that· his car had been seriously 
damaged~- that his acqua~ntance with this man was due solely to the 
fact that he had made repairs to his car over a period of about two 
years~.that nTonyn told him he would use the-car for about a week or 
ten days o ~ 

Mack was convicted in 1945 in Philadelphia in a local court on 
the charge of unlawfully possessing untaxed liquoro He says that 
this conviction came about when a cus.tomer left a car· ·with him to be 
repaired ·and .Police ,qfficers found whiskey.· in the car,. al:though he 
did not know.:it was -thereo · · 

My authority to return property subject to -forfeiture is confined 
to a case -where it .has been establis~ed to my satisfaction that the · 
claimant acted in good faith and unknowingly violated the lawo RoSo 
33 ~ 2-7 o It. :.i_s ·a discretionary authority, intended to relieve inno.:.. 
cen~ persotis fro~ forfeiture of.:their propertyo · 

" ' 

In the instant case, it is unlikely that Macik entru~ted his car 
for an extended period of time to· a person whos.e name, ·residence ·and.· 
occupation were unknown to hi~o . It .is'·more probable ·that he· is not 
disclos·i.·~g t_he full story o r:n· ·add1tion;" some weight· Tnust· be given. to 
the fact that Mack was implicated in recent.ye~rs in some form of 
illegal liquor activitieso These circumstances cast a ·~t~ong·doubt 
that he was unaware that.his car was to be used in connection with 
the o,per,atiq11 .of_ the illicit still .. in .thi-s stateo ·.-His. request for 
retu~n. of the car. will.? therefore~ be,deniedo · 

. ·'Accoridingly, -it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the s.eiz.ed prop-
. erty, mor_e· .fu.l,ly described in Sch.edule 11 t~ 11 attached hereto.? con·sti-· 
tutes unlawful property, and the· ~ame be and hereby is forfeited in 
accordance with th~, provisions of RoSo 33:2-5 ·and that ·it be-retained 
for the. use of hos pita.ls. 'apd state, county and munici.pal ins ti tut ions, 
or destroyed in whole· or in: part.?· at .the: direction of' the Dir:ector of 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ and it is further 
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ORDERED that the building in which the still was sei~ed on 
premises owned and occupied by.Elmer Do Smith, lo.cated i'n thE:; vici-: 

'.' .ni.ty of ,Harding Highway a11c;i Ma9-ison Avenue·;··. in the Township of · 
Fr·anl<;lin,: .C.ou1fty of' .Gloucester and State· of New Jersey, shall not· 
be used op o.ccupied for any purpose whatsoever for. a period of six 

· months· commencing the 15th day of February, 1950 o ::: !·:. ... : 
!" "i' 

.::,. . 
.Dat~d~ :Ja_nuary_ 12,_ 19500 

ER~:nm. :.Bo . HOCK 
D.i:rie ct or' 0 
. :.i ... · ! . . .. 

:.. ' 

. . , . ~ ... lr. • 

. . ~ . ; :: . 

• . I• .~ • ·. • 
] ...... .. · .. 

. .·· . : ;. . 

. : • • •• • ' :- • I ·'. ; . ·• 

' ... .: 

. -~· .: .. i ' 

1. - steam boiler . 
l~. ~~; .. st e am pu111-p 

.1 water tank 
1 ·- ·cooker 
1 - copper column 
l· - cooling tank 

... i .. "\ ·". 

1 -. set of copper coils and a_tri-box 
1 ·- 50-gal o tank "' 

· 150 .- lbs c of sugar . ,· <'. 
40· "-- ·1 bs o of yeast . \ . 
15 - 250-gallon hogshe·a:9,s.,.wi th mash 

500- 4=· lbs o of coke ... 
1. ·-"drum of molasses 
2'.~:.::.: receiving tanks 
g ~,gallons of alcohol· 
·6~~~~~pty 50-gallon bar~els 

. _·. 1 ...;. '.empty 250-gallon hogshead 
206 empty 5-gallon cans · 

; :" 

. 1 - Buick Sedan, Serial :NOo 2891242, Engipe Noa 
63050040, Pao 1949 .Rego 325Y2 

Miscellaneous pe~s~nal property 

.. · ~ . ~ . 

. ~~; .i . 

; . ... 
' 1, 

'.: j • • :~ 
•·••• • ,\ .l ... 
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,.,.8; ·I\'Ji.JITCE TO CHIEFS OF POLICE CONCERNED RE SPECIAL ELECTIONS IN VARIOUS 
MUNICIPALITIES COMPRISIN.G THE SEVENTH CONGRESSION.L.L DISTRICT OF 
NEW JERSEY. January 16, 19506 

Pursuant to:·broclamation of the Governor of the State of 
New Jersey dated J~nuary 3, 1950, a special primary· election and a 
special election will be held to fill the vacancy in the representa~ 
tion of New Jersey in the House of Repre-sentatives of the United · 
States arising in the Seventh New J~rsey Congressional District 
comprising municipalities in counties as follows~ 

Bergen 

J~llendale 
East Paterson. .. 
Emerson 
Fair Lawn 
Franklin Lakes 
Garfield 
Glen Rock 
Hackensack 
Hillsdale 
Hohokus 
Lodi 
Mahwah 
Maywood 
Midland _Park 
Montvale0 

Oakland 
· Ora.dell 

Paramus 
Park Ridge 
Ramsey 
Ridgewood 
River Edge 
Rivervale 
Rochelle -Park 
Saddle River 
Saddle River Twpo 
South Hackensack 
Upper Saddle River 
Waldwick 
~·vashington 
Westwood 
Woodcliff Lake 
TJ\Jyckof f 

Hunterdon 

Alexandria 
Bethlehem 
Bloomsbury 
Calif on 
Clinton· 
Clinton Twpo 
Delaware 
East h.mwell 
Flemington 
Franklin· 
Frenchtown 
Glen Gardner 
Hain pt on 
High Brirlge· 
Holland · · 
Kingwood 
Lambertville 
Lebanon 
Lebanon Twpo 
Milford 
Raritan 
Readington 
Stockton 
Tewks-&ury 
Unio:p 
West i.mwerl 

Passaic.· 

Ringwood 
West Milford 

Ando.ver 
J,.ndover Twp. 
Branchville 
Byr_am 
Frankford 
Fr.anklin 
Fred.on 

.Green 
.Hamburg 
Hampton 

. Ha.rdyston 
Hopatcong 
Lafayette 
Montague 
Newton 
Ognensburg 
S2ndyston 
Sparta 
Stanhope 
Stillwater 
Sussex 
Vernon 
Walpack 
Wantage 

Warren 

J..llamuchy 
Ji.lpha 
Belvider~ 
Blairstown 
Franklin 
Frelinghl!ysen 
Greenwich 
Hackettstown 
Hardwick 
Harmony 
Hope 
Independence 
Knowlton 
Lib.erty 
Lopatcong 
Mansfield 
Oxford 
Paha quarry 
Phillipsburg 
Pohatcong 
Washington 
WashingtonTwpo 
White 

The special primary election will be held on Tuesday, 
-·~anua~y 24, 1950.and the special election will be held on Monday, 
F~bruary 6, 19500 
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. . 

.. Since· t-hes-e' · .. Blections wf~l · b~ held in ·a:dcordance wi t.h ·the 
provi.sioris of the Etectiop °Law. (Ri; -:so Title 19} i they are· special 
elec"tions· wi thiri tne·' :contempl·ation of Rule 2 of ·state:· i~lcohoiic · 
Beverage Regulations No o. 20 which provide_s ~ 

,} .. 

YYNo licensee shall sell or offer for sale 
at retail or deliver to any consumer any alcoholtc 
b.everages., or permit the cqnsumption of -any al co~ 
holi:c beverages on the li c.ensed· premises, in any 
municipality in-which a general, municipal, primary 
or special election is being held,· while ·the polls: 
·are open for voting at such ,~l~ct:.i~n ~· h. ·: 

. ' ' . 

Polling hours on both these sperii$1. elscti~n d~is ~re the 
same as those fixed for primary and gerieral electiQns~ vizo,.7:00 
f-.o Mo to S~OO Po M. See Ro $0 19~27-lo ... _ . ·. · .. · 

.-Sale, service nnd; c~~sumption·. of. alcoholi,c. beverc.g.es on 
retail lic~nse~·premi$es an~·delivery-by r~t~ilers· to consumers 
on or off licensed pr~mises duting polling hours come within the 
ruleo · · 

:Ro S .. · 33·~1-.24 makes it y,oµr. duty to enforce: the ·rule,; 'If 
you ·hav.e ·not already done so,· you should not·ify :, all· retail- .licensees 
in your municipality of the r~quireinents of the rule and its appli­
cati6n to the ·two scheduled ·special elec~ion dayso _ 

• • o •4' •I 

.. 

, · . If n violation is. foui1d, seize.· any alc8holic beverages 
involved as .. evidence arid order ·the licEmSee to discontinue i.m.medi-· 
atelyo· Report him to.me for distipli~arj ~rbce~din~s, ~iving p~me, 
e.ddress., licens~ number,. ~ime,-. n@ture.·and-det2.il,s" of violationo . 

••• .; : .. • • j •• { .... •• • • •• ' • - • • 

· ERWIN .. B "· .HOOK 
· Direct,_n· o 

9~ .. -STATE .LICENSES NEW ·APPLICATION FILED~· 

'Montreal-New ·York Express -Limi tert. 
40' West_:i7th: St~. 
New York:··, Na., Y~ 

Appltcatio~ for Trans,ortation·License filed Janu~ry'l6; __ 1950., 

r:i~-T.,,-1\T '_ ~ l:" ,-.,T~ '.. 
E.t\.';~ j_.i.•l" t~. r.iOL.t\... 

DL0ector .. 

-_. 

. .... 
_: .. I 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 30-
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HARRY CONOVER 
203 Melrose Avenue & JOO No New 
. Hampshire Avenue 

Atlantic City, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-4, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Atlantic City. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Harry Conover, Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo~ appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

_BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defenqant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
sold alcoholic beverages below the minimum consumer price, in viola­
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noo JOo 

On December 17, 1949, George Conover, son of defendant, who was 
then ~cting as a clerk in defendant 9 s licensed premises, sold two 
4/ 5 quart bottles of Seagram is Seven Crown T.Jhiskey for the sum of 
$7080 to a private detective in the presence of an ABC agento After 
the agent identified himself, George Conover verbally admitted that 
on December 3, 1949 he had made a sale of two bottles of the same 
product for the sum of ~$.7 o 80 o · The minimum consumer price, effective 
October l,_ 1949, of a 4/5 quart bottle of Seagram?s Seven Crown 
Whiskey was $40040 

Defendant has a prior recordo Effective October 4, 1937, the 
local issuing authority suspended his license for a period of five 
days for possession of illi~it alcoholic beverages, and effective 
October 11, 1949 the local issuing authority suspended his license 
for five days for selling alcoholic beverages during prohibited hourso 
In fixing a period of suspension herein I shall disregard the suspen­
sion which became pffective on October 4, 1937, because of the lapse 
of timeo However, because of the more recent suspension, I shall 
suspend defendant vs license in this proceeding for a period· of fifteen 
dayso Five days will be remitted becau.se ·of the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of January, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4, issued by 
the Boarrt of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to Harry 
Conover, for premises 203 Melrose Avenue and JOO No New Hampshire 
Avenue, AtlA.ntic City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten 
(10) d8ys, commencing at 7~00 a.mo January 23, "1950, and terminating 
at 7:00 aQmo Febru8ry 2, 19500 

~&@w Jersey State Library 


